erstellt am: 28.05.02 E4-WM4-Y812A00_0 Seite 1 von 16 geändert am:
Inhalt :
- Teile- Gutachten für:
- AUDI A4 quattro Limousine/ Avant ( B5)
- Warnhinweise
- Einbauanleitungen
- englischer Anhang
Contents:

ABE-/ EG- BE- No. e1*93/81*0013*..
e1*98/14*0013*..
type designation B5
model AUDI A4 quattro sedan/ station wagon ( 4WD)
FRONT 1. maximum permissible axle load up to 980 kg ( 2156 lb)
2. permissible axle load more than 981 kg ( 2158 lb)
spring part number 1. 29 591VA H&R
2. 29 591- 2VA H&R
shock absorber
part number
1. F4-BE5-6821-M0
2. F4-BE5-6822-M0
permissible
adjustment range
335 mm- 350 mm
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the center of bottom mounting screw
REAR maximum permissible axle load up to 1120 kg ( 2464 lb)
spring part number (Main spring)
sedan: 29 591HA H&R; station wagon: 29591- 2 HA H&R
(Helper Spring)
105-040 H&R
shock absorber
part number
F4-BE5-6414-M0
permissible
adjustment range
sedan: 90 mm - 100 mm
station wagon: 115 mm - 125 mm
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the center of bottom mounting screw
� If vehicle is equipped with a spoiler, lower rear panel and/ or special exhaust system, be a-
ware of reduced slope angle available ( be careful of ramps, etc.)
� because of the upsized compression travel at front axle ( axle 1 ) all registered special- wheel/
tire combinations must be checked after modification in reference to the freedom of motion
Also the following special- wheel/ tire combinations up to
front/ rear: 225/45 R 17 on 8 x 17 ET +35
is free for using
� Until this check is done the vehicle can only be operated with production wheel/ tire combina-
tions.
� Front and rear edges of wheelhouse must be folded (range see figure)
Krupp Bilstein Suspension GmbH
August-Bilstein-Str. 4, 58256 Ennepetal
Postfach 11 51, 58240 Ennepetal
Telefon: (0 23 33) 7 91-0
Telefax: (0 23 33) 7 91- 4900
Hotline: 01805- 600- 860
Internet: www.bilstein.de
~
~
erstellt am: 28.05.02 E4-WM4-Y812A00_0 Seite 13 von 16 geändert am:
Aufgrund hoher Einpresstiefen vieler
Rad/ Reifenkombinationen ist auf den
hier dargestellten Mindestabstand ( s.
Abb. 1 und 2 ) von Federteller/ Feder
zum Rad zu achten
Due to the increased width of many wheel
and tire combinations, the clearance between
spring/ spring seat and the road wheel must
be checked, and the minimum clearance of
5 mm (see fig. 1. and 2.) must be maintained.
Der Mindestabstand darf  5 mm nicht
unterschreiten! Sollte dieser Abstand